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 Routine Job Presentation
Name : Ammirol Bin Ahmad Mahmud

Client : ROC OIL
Location : J4DP-A

Well : A05L
Team Member : M.Jaidun , Edriean E

Topic : Closed/Opened SSD
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Require Cold and Hot Work Permit
 is for RIH (Rig Up/Down Lubricator Using Gantry Crane. To Performed Wireline 

Activity )
 is for Start and Run Power Pack Diesel Engine 

• Here is the sample of Hot & Cold Work Permit for this operation.
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A job hazard analysis is a technique that focuses on job task as a way to verify 
hazard before they occur
• Before getting approval and submit our PTW, JHA must being attached to our permit for SSE to 

verified.
• All relevant hazard for our task must being captured and put inside the JHA before submitting.
• Here is the sample of JHA Precautionary Control barrier (JPBC) check for this job before start 

operation that we need to verified every 2 hours .
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Stuffing Box 16", 5.00"- "O" Pin & Collar, 5K, H2S
4 ACME (4.0" Seal) Type

Lubricator, 3.00" ID X 8 ft. Long,5.00"-4 ACME Type "O" 
Box X Pin & Collar, 5K H2S.

QuickTest Sub with 1/2" NPT 5K Test Port, 3.0" ID -4 
ACME Type"O"Box X Pin & Collar, 5K H2S.

Dual Hyd BOP, 3.0" ID, 5.00"-4 ACME Type "O" Box X Pin 
& Collar, 5K H2S.

Lubricator, 3.00" ID X 4 ft. Long,5.00"-4 ACME Type "O" 
Box X Pin & Collar, 5K H2S.

Manual Ball Valve - TIW, 3.00" ID, 5.00"- "O" Box X Pin & 
Collar, 5K H2S.

Wellhead Adapter, 3.00" ID, 5.00"-4 ACME Type "O" Box 
X 4.75"-4 Pin OTIS 3.00" ID, 5K H2S.
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Detail BHA ( Bottom Hole Assembly )
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Toolstring configuration: 1.7/8” R/Socket + 1.7/8” Roller Boogie +1.7/8”x 5ft Tungsten Stem + 1.7/8" Roller Boogie + 
1.7/8" K/Joint +  1.3/4" Hyd Jar + 1.7/8" x 20 Stroke Link jar + 1.7/8" QLS Female

Toolstring configuration: 1.7/8” R/Socket + 1.7/8” Roller Boogie +1.7/8”x 5ft Tungsten Stem + 1.7/8" Roller Boogie + 
1.7/8" K/Joint +  1.7/8 3FT Roller Stem + 1.7/8" x 20 Stroke Link jar + 1.7/8" QLS Female

Toolstring configuration: 1.7/8” R/Socket + 1.7/8” Roller Boogie +1.7/8”x 5ft Tungsten Stem + 1.7/8" Roller Boogie + 
1.7/8" K/Joint +  1.3/4" Hyd Jar + 1.7/8" x 20 Stroke Link jar + 1.7/8" QLS Female
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No Description Length (ft ) Weight (lbs)

1 1-7/8" Rope Socket 0.5 5.0 

2 1-7/8” Roller Boogie 0.5 5.0 

3 1-7/8” x 5ft Roller Stem 5 40.0 

4 1-7/8” x Roller Boogie 3 18.0 

5 1-7/8” Knuckle Joint 1 5.5

6 1-3/4” Hydraulic Jar 4.4 13.5

7 1-7/8” 20" Mechanical Jar 5 15.5

8 2.735” Drift 1 15

No Description Length (ft ) Weight (lbs)

1 1-7/8" Rope Socket 0.5 4.0 

2 1-7/8” Roller Boogie 0.5 3.0 

3 1-7/8” x 5ft Roller Stem 5 30.0 

4 1-7/8” x Roller Boogie 3 30.0 

5 1-7/8” Knuckle Joint 1 4.5

6 1-7/8” x 3Ft Roller Stem 4.4 11.5

7 1-7/8” 20" Mechanical Jar 5 12.5

8 3” 142BO 1 12

No Description Length (ft ) Weight (lbs)

1 1-7/8" Rope Socket 0.5 4.0 

2 1-7/8” Roller Boogie 0.5 3.0 

3 1-7/8” x 5ft Roller Stem 5 30.0 

4 1-7/8” x Roller Boogie 3 30.0 

5 1-7/8” Knuckle Joint 1 4.5

6 1-3/4” Hydraulic Jar 4.4 13.5

7 1-7/8” 20" Mechanical Jar 5 12.5

8 3” 42BO 1 12
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Precaution During Operation
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• Make sure using the right size of toolstring confinguration corresponding to the tubing size.
• set the toolstring “zero” reference depth on the odometer.
• Pressurize the lubricator slowly to well “CITHP” then open x-mas tree
• RIH in moderate speed. Slow down when passing thru tubing accessories. Noted the F/L.
• If any resistance is encountered on the way down, DO NOT attempt to jar through. Make a 

few attempts by tapping down only.
• If toolstring is held up and unable to be tapped through, pull out of hole.
• While POOH, take noted of the PW of the toolstring until surface.
• When toolstring at surface, closed the swab valve and depressurize pressure inside 

lubricator
• Capture or Inform if any abnormality found on Drift or Shifting tools tools inside DOR.
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Parameter On Well A05L
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No Accessories THF-Depth (ft) Status

1. TRSCSSV 419

2. SPM #1 2018 Orifice

3. SPM #2 3240 Dummy

4. SSD #1 3464 Closed

5. SSD #2 4571 Closed

6. SSD #3 4972 Not Fully Closed

7. SSD #4 5404 Not Fully Closed

8. SSD #5 5507 Not Fully Closed 

 9. XN Nipple 5663

10. EOT 5671

SSD To 
Opened @ 
4571FT-THF

SSD To 
Closed @ 
5507FT-THF



Toolstring Parameter

3” 1420BO

THF-Depth (ft) R/W (lbs) P/W (lbs) H/W (lbs)

500 120 125 120

1000 120 125 140

1500 125 170 150

2000 125 195 145

2500 110 240 140

3000 110 270 135

3500 100 305 145

4000 100 345 125

4571 80 370 85

2.735” Drift 

THF-Depth (ft) R/W (lbs) P/W (lbs) H/W (lbs)

500 120 125 120

1000 120 125 140

1500 125 175 150

2000 125 200 150

2500 110 245 145

3000 110 275 140

3500 100 310 150

4000 100 350 130

4500 80 375 90

5000 50 320 70

5500 40 325 70

5630 40 325 65
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Toolstring Parameter

3” 420BO

THF-Depth (ft) R/W (lbs) P/W (lbs) H/W (lbs)

500 120 125 120

1000 120 125 140

1500 125 175 150

2000 125 200 150

2500 110 245 145

3000 110 275 140

3500 100 310 150

4000 100 350 130

4500 80 375 90

5000 50 320 70

5500 40 325 70

5507 40 325 65



Pressure on THP & CHP
• Before Inject : CITHP : 520 psi
• After Inject : CITHP 560 psi
• CHP : 280 psi
• Injected well to well pressure due to last report resevoir pressure is 560psi on THP

During RIH

• Nothing abnormilites during running in hole
• No Fluid level detected
• Highest deviation is 68 deg @ 5133ft-MDDF
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Type of Shifting Tools
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Otis 'B' Shifting Tool @ 42BO

• Otis “B” Shifting tools ( Positioning tools ) was designed to closed 
or open all of the otis SSD. 

a) With 90 deg shoulder on keys facing DOWN
    Opens:   XO & XD
    Closes : XA

b) With 90 deg shoulder on keys facing UP
    Closes:   XO & XD
    Opens : XA

Notes : To Open an XO & XD sleeves which is below another SSD, 
the selective downshift tool must must be used
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Selective Downshift Tools @ 142BO

This tools is designated to ‘selectively’ open XO & XD SSD by passing 
through the upper sleeves. It will ONLY shift sleeves DOWNWARDS  and 
should never be inverted as it could stuck below tight sleeve

a) Selective
• Shift keys retracted to pass the upper SSD locator dogs extended to 

locate the packing bore

b) Non-Selective
• Shift key extended to locate the SSD

Notes : This tools does not have shear pin
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Type of SSD Profile
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• This type of XO Sliding door may be located anywhere in the tubing string where it is 
required

• The type XO Sliding side door is opened by downwards jarring down & Closed by upwards 
jarring up

• For Well A05L, XO Type Sliding door is being used hence to closed SSD is by jarring up & 
Opened by Jarring down using the right shifting tools



XO Type SSD
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Running Sequence
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Closed SSD
Operation
• Select the direction in which the tool will shift the sleeve and install on the toolstring with 90deg 

shoulder facing the the direction of the movement. For this well the 90 deg shoulder should facing UP 

to closed the SSD

• Run into SSD and locate

• Jar against the the sleeve in the desired direction. For this well, Jarring up movement is require to 

closed the SSD

• Continued jarring up until the shifting tool passed completely the SSD. 

• Check the SSD is fully closed 3x times. If no obstruction and SSD is fully closed POOH. 

• Visually check the pin has not sheared. if the pin is not sheared, the SSD is confirm closed. if it sheared, 

Re-RIH the same step as above.
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How To Closed SSD 



Opened SSD
To set the tool in selective

1) Grip the bottom of the main mandrel in vice

2) Insert the Screwdriver in the slot through the hole in the upper end of the spring housing and lever the 

housing downwards compressing the main spring

3) At the same time as above, squeeze the upper end of the locator dogs inwards and release the screwdriver

4) The tools should move partially to the selective position

5) Using the handle of the screwdriver , strike the lower ends of each shifting keys inwards

6) The tools should snap into selective, if not repeat as above



Opened SSD

Operation
• The tool is run in selective position to below of the SSD to be shifted

• Pull upwards through the SSD to trip to NON-SELECTIVE

• Sit down in the SSD and Jar down. Monitor the pressure gauge for any increase/decrease in 

the pressure. 

• If observed pressure increase/decrease stop jar down and wait until the pressure is equalize.

• If pressure is equalize, jar down until the tool pass the SSD 

• Check by passing the SSD 3x Times to confirm it fully opened 
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Redress Shifting tools
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 142BO Shifting Tools
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Disassembly Procedure 
1. Place the assembly in vise gripping on the ported section of the main mandrel. 

NOTE:              If necessary, manually force the spring housing down and lock the 
dogs into the groove on the main mandrel before the set screw 
(securing the main mandrel to the fish neck) and holes in the spring 
housing are aligned. Remove the setscrew. 

2. Using the flats provided, remove the fish neck, upper key retainer, keys, keys springs and lower key retainer. 

3. Release the dogs by forcing the spring housing down and applying pressure to the heel of the dogs. 

4. Slide the spring housing, large spring, dog retainer, small spring, split ring and dogs off the main mandrel. 

5. Clean and inspect all parts thoroughly for wear and tear



 142BO Shifting Tools
Assembly Procedure 
1. Select an assembly pipe with an OD close to the inside diameter of the dog retainer and place horizontally in a vise. 
2. Side the threaded end of the dog retainer over the assembly pipe so that the pipe is visible through approximately one third of the 
windows in the dog retainer. 
3. Insert the split rings through the bore of the dog retainer and around the assembly pipe. 
4. Insert the dogs through the bore of the dog retainer and hook the ears of the dogs into the slots in the split rings. 
5. Install the small spring. Start the end of the first coil through one of the windows in the dog retainer and wind the spring into place 
between the shoulder in the dog retainer and the heel of the dogs. 
6. Remove this assembly from the vise. 
7. Place the main mandrel in an upright position in a vise. 
8. Place the end of the assembly pipe against the end of the main mandrel and slide the dog retainer assembly off the pipe and onto 
the main mandrel. 
9. Install the large spring and spring housing.
10. Exert enough force against the upper end of the spring housing to place this portion of the assembly in the cocked position. 
11. Place the upper key retainer on the fish neck. 
12. Place the key spring in the keys and install them on the fish neck. 
13. Install the lower key retainer and make up the fish neck into the main mandrel. 
14. Install a setscrew if required. 
15. Unlock the tool after assembly.
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142B0 Shifting Tools
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42BO Shifting Tools
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Disassembly Procedure 
1. Place the mandrel in a vise. 
2. Loosen the setscrew. 
3. Unscrew the key retainer. 
4. Remove the keys, dogs and springs. The dogs will slide out of the keys. 
5. Alternate the slip ring weldment to one of the positions in the J-slot arrangement where the slip ring can be 
removed.

Assembly Procedure 
1. Clamp the mandrel in a vise. 
2. Install the upper key retainer on the mandrel. 
3. Insert the springs into the keys. 
4. Insert the dogs into the slots in the keys. 
5. Install the slip ring on the mandrel. 
6. Install one key (with its spring and dog) on the bottom of the mandrel and rotate it to the upper side. 
7. Install the other key on the bottom side of the mandrel. 
8. Move the dogs back and forth over the slip ring so that the raised diameter of the slip ring falls into the grooves 
cut in the underside of the dogs. 
9. Screw the key retainer onto the mandrel and tighten. 
10. Install the setscrew and tighten.



42BO Shifting Tools
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Operation Contigency
Event Contigency Plan

During RIH Drift, Held-up before reaching the SSD

- RIH wire scratcher or gauge ring
- RIH LIB to tag held-up depth
- Add more weight or add roller stem on the 
toolstring.

Unable to Closed the SSD after prolong jarring up - Change shear pin to Steel pin ( Liase with CSR on 
this )
- Increase tension to 60% safety margin wire 
breaking point after wire tested.
- Change to heavy duty jar. ( Limar Jar & EAJ )
- Use J-Slot shifting Tool ( Liase with CSR on this )

Unable to Open SSD after prolong jarring down - Add more weight or add roller stem on the 
toolstring
- Run Wire Scratcher and reciprocated on SSD

Toolstring stuck during POOH - Informed CSR on depth of toolstring stuck
- Increase Tension to 60% safety margin wire 
breaking point after last test wire recorded.
- Closed upper/lower BOP.
- Drop Cutter after getting informed by CSR & Town
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Pre & Post Operational
Pre-job Operation Before Closed SSD
• Ensure the appropriate size of 42XO and/or 42BO positioning tools are available.
• Confirm the positioning tool keys are in good condition, i.e. shifting shoulders not  worn out or rounded and the key springs are strong.
• Confirm the tripping dogs in the 42XO positioning tool are in good condition, and are able to slide up and down freely along the slots in the keys.
• Check to confirm the 42BO positioning tool is pinned with the correct type of shear pin. Ensure that there is no spacer inserted above the shear ring 

in the top sub this spacer will prevent the positioning tool from releasing should the SSD fail to be closed fully
• Confirm all connections in the positioning tools are tight, and the top connecting threads and fishing neck are in good condition
• Ensure the appropriate size of bottom cap is made up to the bottom pin end of the positioning tool.
• Record the well's FTHP (if applicable), CITHP and CHP.

Post Operation After Closed SSD
• Check for any changes in CITHP after closed CITHP
• Reciprocated at SSD 3x time to confirm SSD is fully closed.
• Record CITHP and informed CSR for any changes in pressure after closed SSD
• Record & Monitor P/W during POOH 
• Once 420BO at surface, inspect the condition of the tools and ensure the pin is not shear. If pin shear, SSD is not fully closed.
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Pre & Post Operational
Pre-job Operation Before Opened SSD
• Check parameter well CITHP / CHP
• Check with the respective field planning & programming engineer on reservoir pressure of the zone where the SSD is to be opened and also the 

fluid gradient
• Equalize pressure if previous pressure on resevoir is higher than current CITHP
• Make sure pressure gauge being used is suitable and easy to monitor during pressure equliaze
• Check 142BO key is in correct position before RIH
• Check and confirm all other SSDs in the string are closed
• Positive string inflow-test prior to opening another SSD, or Zone change
• Status of accessoriesin the string and Depth of SSD to be shifted
• Expected CITHP of new zone to be opened up

Post Operation After Open SSD
• Take the reading of CITHP & CHP after SSD fully opened.
• Monitor the P/W During POOH
• Reciprocated at SSD 3x time to confirm SSD is fully opened.
• Check for any changes in CITHP after SSD fully open
• Record CITHP and informed CSR for any changes in pressure after Opened SSD
• Once 1420BO at surface, inspect the condition of the tools.
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